SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 2. Not to receive additional compensation.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4504, be amended so as to read as follows:

"4504. In counties where the sheriff receives a salary in full compensation for official services performed by him for his county, the sheriff shall receive no additional compensation for services performed by him under the provisions of this act, but he shall be reimbursed by the county for the necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by him in taking charge of and transporting such feeble-minded or epileptic person to such institution as aforesaid and the subsistence of himself and such feeble-minded or epileptic person while en route.

In counties where the sheriff does not receive a salary as aforesaid he shall be paid three (3) dollars a day for the time actually and necessarily employed in performance of the service, together with expenses as above specified.

In case the feeble-minded or epileptic person shall be a female, the sheriff shall appoint some suitable woman to act in his place and stead, and in such case the person so appointed shall have and exercise all the powers vested in the sheriff and shall be paid the sum of three (3) dollars per day for the time necessarily and actually employed in the performance of such service, together with reimbursement for expenses as hereinbefore provided for."

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 58-S. F. No. 47.

An act to validate certain conveyances heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain deeds validated:—All deeds for the conveyance of real estate made and executed by an administrator or executor of the estate of a deceased person, pursuant to the order of any Probate Court of this State authorizing and directing the making and execution of such instrument, where the execution thereof was otherwise valid, and in which instrument the description of the property conveyed does not correspond with the description set forth in the order of the Probate Court authorizing and directing the making and execution of such instrument, the same are hereby validated and legalized, and such conveyances are hereby made valid as to the property described in the order of the Probate Court authorizing and directing the making and execution of such instrument.

Sec. 2. Not to affect pending action.—Nothing herein contained shall affect any action now pending or commenced within six months from and after the passage of this act to determine the validity of any instrument validated hereby.

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 59-S. F. No. 129.

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain corporations whose period of duration has expired without the renewal thereof, and legalizing acts and contracts of such corporations made or done and performed subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence of such corporations, and providing for the rights and remedies of non-assenting stockholders.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence of certain corporations extended .--- Any corporation heretofore organized under the laws of this state, of the kind which might be formed under or accept and come under Laws of 1933, Chapter 300, whose period of duration has expired less than 20 years prior to the passage of this act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has continued to transact its business, may, by a majority vote of the voting power of the shareholders of such corporation, renew its corporate existence from the date of the expiration for a further definite term or perpetually from and after the term of its expired period of duration with the same force and effect as if renewed prior -to the expiration of its term of existence, by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury the same incorporation fees as now provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporations in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration, provided that in so doing such corporation shall be deemed to have elected to accept and be bound by the provisions of